The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively for the transaction
occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

iii) Classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets

 As required under Ind AS 101, the Company has classifi ed and measured the fi nancial assets on the basis of
the facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18   |  115

SQS India BFSI Limited
NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-18

c) Transition to Ind AS Reconciliations
 The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantifi cations of the differences arising from the transition
from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash fl ows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition April 1, 2016  Rs. In Millions
Particulars Notes  Regrouped

IGAAP*
 Measurement -

Ind AS
 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  225.41  -   225.41
Other Intangible Assets  22.37  -   22.37
Financial Assets

(i)   Investments  42.86  -   42.86
(ii)   Loans 1  16.70  (2.44)  14.26
(iii)  Other Non-Current Financial Assets  0.29  -   0.29

Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 2 & 3  22.96  1.07  24.03
Income Tax Assets (Net)  22.75  -   22.75
Other Non-Current Assets 1  4.76  1.62  6.38
Total Non-Current Assets  358.10  0.25  358.35

Current Assets
Financial Assets

(i)   Trade Receivables 4  618.47  (3.11)  615.36
(ii)   Cash and Cash Equivalents  542.49  -   542.49
(iii)   Bank Balances other than (ii) above  7.14  -   7.14
(iv)   Loans  8.96  -   8.96
(v)   Other Current Financial Assets  15.23  -   15.23

Other Current Assets 1  33.90  0.81  34.71
Total Current Assets  1,226.19  (2.30)  1,223.89
TOTAL ASSETS  1,584.29  (2.05)  1,582.24

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  106.39  -   106.39
Other Equity 5 & 6  766.52  254.04  1,020.56
Total Equity  872.91  254.04  1,126.95

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i)   Trade Payables  80.15  -   80.15
(ii)   Other Current Financial Liabilities  192.20  -   192.20

Other Current Liabilities  67.82  -   67.82
Provisions 5  271.65  (256.09)  15.56
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  99.56  -   99.56
Total Current Liabilities  711.38  (256.09)  455.29
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,584.29  (2.05)  1,582.24

*  As the presentation requirements under IGAAP differ from Ind AS, the IGAAP information has been regrouped for ease
and facilitation of reconciliation with Ind AS.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18   |  116

SQS India BFSI Limited
NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-18

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017 Rs. In Millions
Particulars Notes  Regrouped

IGAAP*
 Measurement -

Ind AS
 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  246.60  -   246.60
Other Intangible Assets  19.84  -   19.84
Financial Assets

(i)   Investments  42.86  -   42.86
(ii)   Loans 1 & 3  21.48  (2.77)  18.71
(iii)  Other Non-Current Financial Assets  2.00  -   2.00

Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 2 & 3  12.20  0.37  12.57
Income Tax Assets (Net)  21.99  -   21.99
Other Non-Current Assets 1  2.56  1.63  4.19
Total Non-Current Assets  369.53  (0.77)  368.76

Current Assets
Financial Assets

(i)   Trade Receivables 4  741.19  (0.67)  740.52
(ii)   Cash and Cash Equivalents  236.13  -   236.13
(iii)   Bank Balances other than (ii) above  61.75  -   61.75
(iv)   Loans  4.80  -   4.80
(v)   Other Current Financial Assets  10.93  -   10.93

Other Current Assets 1  31.41  1.06  32.47
Total Current Assets  1,086.21  0.39  1,086.60
TOTAL ASSETS  1,455.74  (0.38)  1,455.36

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  106.80  -   106.80
Other Equity 6  932.50  (0.38)  932.12
Total Equity  1,039.30  (0.38)  1,038.92

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i)   Trade Payables  107.19  -   107.19
(ii)   Other Current Financial Liabilities  179.96  -   179.96

Other Current Liabilities  38.11  -   38.11
Provisions  14.42  -   14.42
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  76.76  -   76.76
Total Current Liabilities  416.44  -   416.44
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,455.74  (0.38)  1,455.36

*  As the presentation requirements under IGAAP differ from Ind AS, the IGAAP information has been regrouped for ease
and facilitation of reconciliation with Ind AS.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18   |  117

SQS India BFSI Limited
NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-18

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017 Rs. In Millions
Particulars Notes  Regrouped

IGAAP*
 Effects of

Transition to Ind
AS

 Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from Operations  2,599.48  -   2,599.48
Other Income 1 & 4  5.78  4.01  9.79
Total Income  2,605.26  4.01  2,609.27

EXPENSES
Employee Benefi t Expense 7 & 8  1,055.07  (9.14)  1,045.93
Finance Costs  1.96  -   1.96
Depreciation and Amortization Expense  51.77  -   51.77
Other Expenses 1 & 4  1,162.48  1.64  1,164.12
Total Expenses  2,271.28  (7.50)  2,263.78
Profi t Before Tax  333.98  11.51  345.49
Tax Expense
Current Tax  114.88  -   114.88
Deferred Tax 2  2.77  3.98  6.75
Profi t for the Year  216.33  7.53  223.86
Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or
loss
Remeasurement of the defi ned benefi t plan 8 & 9  -   (9.47)  (9.47)

Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassifi ed to profi t or loss

2 & 9  -   3.28  3.28

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year  216.33  1.34  217.67

*  As the presentation requirements under IGAAP differ from Ind AS, the IGAAP information has been regrouped for ease
and facilitation of reconciliation with Ind AS.

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash fl ows for the year ended March 31, 2017 Rs. In Millions
Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS
Net cash fl ow from operating activities 141.60  (0.67)  140.93
Net cash fl ow (used in) investment activities  (121.80)  0.67  (121.13)
Net cash fl ow (used in) fi nancing activities  (306.03)  -   (306.03)
Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (286.23)  -   (286.23)
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 542.49  -   542.49
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (20.13)  -   (20.13)
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017 236.13  -   236.13

Annual Report 2017-18   |  118

SQS India BFSI Limited
NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-18

Notes to the reconciliations:

1. Security deposits

 Under the previous GAAP, interest free lease security deposits (that are refundable in cash on completion of the

[…]

occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.

iii)  Classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets

  As required under Ind AS 101, the Group has classifi ed and measured the fi nancial assets on the basis of the
facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18   |  172

SQS India BFSI Limited
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-18

c) Transition to Ind AS Reconciliations

 The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantifi cations of the differences arising from the transition
from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash fl ows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS:

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition April 1, 2016 Rs. In Millions
Particulars Notes  Regrouped

IGAAP*
 Measurement -

Ind AS
 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  225.57  -   225.57
Other Intangible Assets  22.37  -   22.37
Financial Assets

(i)   Loans 1  16.70  (2.44)  14.26
(ii)  Other Non-Current Financial Assets  0.29  -   0.29

Deferred Tax Assets 2 & 3  22.96  1.07  24.03
Income Tax Assets (Net)  22.75  -   22.75
Other Non-Current Assets 1  4.76  1.62  6.38
Total Non-Current Assets  315.40  0.25  315.65

Current Assets
Financial Assets

(i)   Trade Receivables 4  543.90  (3.11)  540.79
(ii)   Cash and Cash Equivalents  853.71  -   853.71
(iii)   Bank Balances other than (ii) above  7.14  -   7.14
(iv)   Loans  57.68  -   57.68
(v)   Other Current Financial Assets  15.23  -   15.23

Other Current Assets 1  43.69  0.81  44.50
Total Current Assets  1,521.35  (2.30)  1,519.05
TOTAL ASSETS  1,836.75  (2.05)  1,834.70

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  106.39  -   106.39
Other Equity 5 & 6  984.56  254.04  1,238.60
Total Equity  1,090.95  254.04  1,344.99

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i)   Trade Payables  34.30  -   34.30
(ii)   Other Current Financial Liabilities  239.71  -   239.71

Other Current Liabilities  92.66  -   92.66
Provisions 5  274.06  (256.09)  17.97
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  105.07  -   105.07
Total Current Liabilities  745.80  (256.09)  489.71
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,836.75  (2.05)  1,834.70

*  As the presentation requirements under IGAAP differ from Ind AS, the IGAAP information has been regrouped for ease
and facilitation of reconciliation with Ind AS.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18   |  173

SQS India BFSI Limited
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-18

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017 Rs. In Millions
Particulars Notes  Regrouped

IGAAP*
 Measurement -

Ind AS
 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment  246.72  -   246.72
Other Intangible Assets  19.84  -   19.84
Financial Assets

(i)   Loans 1 & 3  21.48  (2.77)  18.71
(ii)  Other Non-Current Financial Assets  2.00  -   2.00

Deferred Tax Assets 2 & 3  12.20  0.37  12.57
Income Tax Assets (Net)  21.99  -   21.99
Other Non-Current Assets 1  2.56  1.63  4.19
Total Non-Current Assets  326.79  (0.77)  326.02

Current Assets
Financial Assets

(i)   Trade Receivables 4  424.51  (0.67)  423.84
(ii)   Cash and Cash Equivalents  829.59  -   829.59
(iii)   Bank Balances other than (ii) above  61.75  -   61.75
(iv)   Loans  10.59  -   10.59
(v)   Other Current Financial Assets  10.93  -   10.93

Other Current Assets 1  42.35  1.06  43.41
Total Current Assets  1,379.72  0.39  1,380.11
TOTAL ASSETS  1,706.51  (0.38)  1,706.13

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  106.80  -   106.80
Other Equity 6  1,164.81  (0.38)  1,164.43
Total Equity  1,271.61  (0.38)  1,271.23

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i)   Trade Payables  33.15  -   33.15
(ii)   Other Current Financial Liabilities  234.40  -   234.40

Other Current Liabilities  70.41  -   70.41
Provisions  15.63  -   15.63
Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  81.31  -   81.31
Total Current Liabilities  434.90  -   434.90
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,706.51  (0.38)  1,706.13

*  As the presentation requirements under IGAAP differ from Ind AS, the IGAAP information has been regrouped for ease
and facilitation of reconciliation with Ind AS.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18   |  174

SQS India BFSI Limited
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-18

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017 Rs. In Millions
Particulars Notes  Regrouped

IGAAP*
 Effects of

Transition to Ind AS
 Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from Operations  2,599.48  -   2,599.48
Other Income 1 & 4  6.61  4.01  10.62
Total Income  2,606.09  4.01  2,610.10

EXPENSES
Employee Benefi t Expense 7 & 8  1,589.19  (9.14)  1,580.05
Finance Costs  1.96  -   1.96
Depreciation and Amortization Expense  51.96  -   51.96
Other Expenses 1 & 4  604.22  1.64  605.86
Total Expenses  2,247.33  (7.50)  2,239.83
Profi t Before Tax  358.76  11.51  370.27
Tax Expense
Current Tax  125.39  -   125.39
Deferred Tax 2  2.77  3.98  6.75
Profi t for the Year  230.60  7.53  238.13

Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss
Remeasurements of the defi ned benefi t plan 8 & 9  -   (9.47)  (9.47)
Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassifi ed to profi t or loss

2 & 9  -   3.28  3.28

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year  230.60  1.34  231.94

Of the Total Comprehensive Income above,
Profi t for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Parent  230.60 7.53   238.13
Non-controlling interests  -   -   -

Of the Total Comprehensive Income above,
Other Comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Parent  -   (6.19)  (6.19)
Non-controlling interests  -   -   -

Of the Total Comprehensive Income above,
Other Comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the Parent  230.60  1.34  231.94
Non-controlling interests  -   -

*  As the presentation requirements under IGAAP differ from Ind AS, the IGAAP information has been regrouped for ease
and facilitation of reconciliation with Ind AS.

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2017 Rs. In Millions
Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments  Ind AS
Net cash fl ow from operating activities 423.51  (0.71)  422.80

Net cash fl ow (used in) investment activities  (121.47)  0.71  (120.76)

Net cash fl ow (used in) fi nancing activities  (306.03)  -   (306.03)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (3.99)  -   (3.99)

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 853.71  -   853.71

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (20.13)  -   (20.13)
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017 829.59  -   829.59

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18   |  175

SQS India BFSI Limited
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   FINANCIAL YEAR 2017-18

Notes to the reconciliations: